Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (7.447.303) (2.505.741) (51.482) 179 1.213 (6.925.610) (2.924.052) (50.945) (619) 910

   Net monetary foreign currency
   asset/(liability) position (8.816.646) (2.955.300) (69.916) 163 (2.345) (8.671.879) (3.636.066) (84.081) (619) (805)

   Fair value of derivative instruments (26.633) (9.160) - - - 64.606 27.861 - - -

(Convenience translation of the independent auditor’s report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in
Turkish (See Note 2.2.3))

Türkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.Ş.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(68)

32. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

The table below summarizes the effect of foreign currency rate changes on net balance sheet foreign
currency position of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2014.

Statement of foreign currency risk sensitivity

31 December 2015

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (859.283) 859.283 (582.190) 582.190
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*) 582.556 (582.556) - -

USD net effect (276.727) 276.727 (582.190) 582.190

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities (22.217) 22.217 -

Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

   EUR net effect (22.217) 22.217 - -

TOTAL (298.944) 298.944 (582.190) 582.190

31 December 2014

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

10% change in USD rate:

USD net assets/ liabilities (843.167) 843.167 - -
Amount hedged for USD risk (-) (*) 395.635 (603.196) - -

USD net effect (447.532) 239.971 - -

10% change in EUR rate:

Euro net assets/ liabilities (23.717) 23.717 - -
Amount hedged for Euro risk (-) - - - -

   EUR net effect (23.717) 23.717 - -

TOTAL (471.249) 263.688 - -

(*)  As December 31, 2015, the Company accounted RUP investment loans and cross currency swap in

scope of cash flow hedge accounting and foreign exchange income/expense arising from these
transactions are recognised in equity.10 percent increase and decrease effect of foreign exchange rates
are calculated with the same method, Rup investment loan foreign exchange and cross currency
transactions are presented as hedged portion in the foreign exchange sensitivity table. As of December
31, 2014, the Company has compared the currency differences arising from the RUP investment loan,
which the Company has used, with the interest rates in TL and capitalized amounts falling under TL